國立中興大學運動與健康管理研究所學生學術研究成果獎勵辦法 National Chung Hsing University Graduate Institute of Sports and Health Management Regulations for Awarding Student Academic Research Achievements

101 年 2 月 29 日所務會議通過 103 年 5 月 13 日所務會議修訂通過 109 年 9 月 9 日所務會議修訂通過 112 年 2 月 23 日所務會議修訂通過 **113 年 9 月 10 日所務會議修訂通過** (Passed by the Institute Affairs Meeting on February 29, 2012) (Amended and passed by the Institute Affairs Meeting on September 9, 2020) (Amended and passed by the Institute Affairs Meeting on February 23, 2023) (Amended and passed by the Institute Affairs Meeting on February 23, 2023) (Amended and passed by the Institute Affairs Meeting on February 23, 2023) (Amended and passed by the Institute Affairs Meeting on September 10, 2024)

一、國立中興大學運動與健康管理研究所(以下簡稱本所)為鼓勵學生從事學術研究,獎勵 其學術研究成果,特訂定本辦法。

National Chung Hsing University Graduate Institute of Sports and Health Management (hereinafter referred to as "the Graduate Institute") has established these regulations to encourage students to engage in academic research and to reward their academic research achievements.

二、本辦法適用對象為本所學生;研究獎勵以學術期刊發表文章及專利為限,且每一篇文章 或專利限申請一次。

These regulations apply to students of the Graduate Institute. Research awards are limited to published academic journal articles and *granted* patents. Each article or patent *may* only be submitted for application once.

三、獎勵辦法如下:

The award criteria are as follows:

(一)發表於國際學術期刊(SCI, SSCI, EI等)且為第一作者或通訊作者,獎勵新台幣5,000 元。

For articles published in international academic journals (such as SCI, SSCI, and EI) as the first author or corresponding author, the award amount is NTD 5,000.

(二)發表於國科會各領域一、二級期刊且為第一作者或通訊作者,獎勵新台幣3,000元。

For articles published in **Tier 1 or Tier 2 journals** listed by the National Science and

Technology Council (NSTC) in various fields as the first author or corresponding author, the award amount is NTD 3,000.

(三)發表於國科會各領域三級期刊且為第一作者或通訊作者,獎勵新台幣1,000元。

For articles published in Tier 3 journals listed by the NSTC in various fields as the first author or corresponding author, the award amount is NTD 1,000.

(四)每項發明專利獲證,獎勵新台幣 3,000 元。

For each granted **<u>invention patent</u>**, the award amount is NTD 3,000.

(五)發表於本所認可學術期刊且為第一作者或通訊作者,獎勵新台幣1,000元。

期刊等級由本所所務會議認定。

For articles published in academic journals recognized by the Graduate Institute as the first author or corresponding author, the award amount is NTD 1,000.

The journal tier levels are determined by the Institute Affairs Meeting.

四、本研究獎勵之申請人需檢附以「國立中興大學運動與健康管理研究所」名義發表文章刊 印本或接受證明,或獲得專利之相關證明,向本所提出申請,由所務會議於提出申請後 一個月內完成申請案件之審理及結果公布。

Applicants for this research award must submit a copy of the published article or letter of acceptance under the name of "National Chung Hsing University Graduate Institute of Sports and Health Management," or relevant proof of the granted patent. Applications shall be submitted to the Graduate Institute, and the Institute Affairs Committee shall complete the review and announce the results within one month of the application submission.

五、本研究獎勵所需經費由本所相關經費項下支應。

The funding for this research award shall be covered by the relevant budget of the Graduate Institute.

六、本研究獎勵辦法經所務會議通過後實施,修正時亦同。

These regulations shall take effect after being passed by the Institute Affairs Meeting. The same procedure applies to any amendments.